RECEIVED VIA PORTAL

Mh

NO. 92454-6

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

ν.

JOEL RODRIGUEZ RAMOS, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

STATE'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON,
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, AND
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES

JOSEPH BRUSIC Prosecuting Attorney

Gretchen E. Verhoef Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building West 1100 Mallon Spokane, Washington 99260 (509) 477-3662

INDEX

	NTRODUCTION	
A.	THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT HAS HELD THAT EIGHTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS IS PERFORMED ON EACH INDIVIDUAL SENTENCE, NOT ON THE AGGREGATE SENTENCE IMPOSED	1
В.	AMICI MISCHARACTERIZE THE SUPREME COURT'S HOLDINGS AS REQUIRING A SENTENCING COURT <i>GUARANTEE</i> OR <i>ASSURE</i> THAT A JUVENILE CONVICTED OF MURDER WILL BE RELEASED FROM PRISON.	8
C.	AMICI OVEREMPHASIZE JUVENILE BRAIN SCIENCE LEAVING NO ROOM FOR INDEPENDENT LEGAL JUDGEMENT.	12
D.	A FORMAL FINDING OF IRREPARABLE CORRUPTION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO SENTENCE MR. RAMOS TO STANDARD RANGE SENTENCES	17
ш. с	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Cummins v. Lewis Cnty., 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006)7		
State v. Dodd, 120 Wn.2d 1, 838 P.2d 86 (1992)		
State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)7		
State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)7		
State v. Ramos, 189 Wn. App. 431, 357 P.3d 680 (2015)		
State v. Wethered, 110 Wn.2d 466, 755 P.2d 797 (1988)7		
FEDERAL CASES		
Bunch v. Smith, 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013)		
Demirdjian v. Gipson, F.3d, 2016 WL 4205938 (9th Cir. 2016)		
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)		
Lockyer v. Andrade, 538 U.S. 63, 123 S. Ct. 1166, 155 L. Ed. 2d 144 (2003)		
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) passim		
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016)		
Pearson v. Ramos, 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)		
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)		
United States v. Aiello, 864 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 830 (2000)		

OTHER CASES

People v. Caballero, 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)4
People v. Gay, 960 N.E.2d 1272 (2011), cert. denied, 133 S.Ct. 270 (2012)
People v. Mendez, 188 Cal. App. 4th 47, 114 Cal. Rptr. 3d 870 (2010)
State v. Kasic, 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. 2011)4
State v. Null, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)
State v. Riley, 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015) reversing State v. Riley, 598 A.3d 304 (Conn. 2013)
State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)6
Walle v. State, 99 So. 3d 967 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)
STATUTES
RCW 9.94A.73011, 12
RULES
RAP 13.7
OTHER
Francis X. Shen, Legislating Neuroscience: The Case of Juvenile Justice, 46 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 985 (2013)
Jamie D. Brooks, "What Any Parent Knows" but the Supreme Court Misunderstands: Reassessing Neuroscience's Role in Diminished Capacity Jurisprudence, 17 New Crim. L. Rev. 442 (2014)
